## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

#### CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 21, 2024

# **Philip Morris International Inc.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Virginia (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 1-33708 (Commission File Number)

677 Washington Blvd, Suite 1100 Stamford, Connecticut (Address of principal executive offices) Identification No.)

13-3435103

(I.R.S. Employer

06901 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (203) 905-2410

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
2.750% Notes due 2025	PM25	New York Stock Exchange
3.375% Notes due 2025	PM25A	New York Stock Exchange
2.750% Notes due 2026	PM26A	New York Stock Exchange
2.875% Notes due 2026	PM26	New York Stock Exchange
0.125% Notes due 2026	PM26B	New York Stock Exchange
3.125% Notes due 2027	PM27	New York Stock Exchange
3.125% Notes due 2028	PM28	New York Stock Exchange
2.875% Notes due 2029	PM29	New York Stock Exchange
3.375% Notes due 2029	PM29A	New York Stock Exchange
3.750% Notes due 2031	PM31B	New York Stock Exchange
0.800% Notes due 2031	PM31	New York Stock Exchange
3.125% Notes due 2033	PM33	New York Stock Exchange
2.000% Notes due 2036	PM36	New York Stock Exchange
1.875% Notes due 2037	PM37A	New York Stock Exchange
6.375% Notes due 2038	PM38	New York Stock Exchange
1.450% Notes due 2039	PM39	New York Stock Exchange
4.375% Notes due 2041	PM41	New York Stock Exchange
4.500% Notes due 2042	PM42	New York Stock Exchange
3.875% Notes due 2042	PM42A	New York Stock Exchange
4.125% Notes due 2043	PM43	New York Stock Exchange

4.875% Notes due 2043 4.250% Notes due 2044 PM43A PM44 New York Stock Exchange New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\Box$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\Box$ 

### Item 8.01. Other Events.

On November 21, 2024, Philip Morris International Inc. ("PMI") prepaid approximately  $\notin$ 3 billion (approximately \$3.2 billion), including outstanding principal and accrued interest, under the 3-year tranche of its senior unsecured term loan facility, dated June 23, 2022 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), among PMI, the lenders party thereto and Citibank Europe PLC, UK Branch, as facility agent (the "Term Loan Facility"), which represents all borrowings outstanding under the 3-year tranche of the Term Loan Facility. Borrowings in the amount of  $\notin$ 2.5 billion (approximately \$2.6 billion) under the 5-year tranche of the Term Loan Facility remain outstanding. The 3-year tranche was due to mature on November 9, 2025. PMI financed the prepayment of the 3-year tranche of the Term Loan Facility with the proceeds of the previously-disclosed issuance of notes on November 1, 2024 and cash on hand.

### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC.

By: /s/ DARLENE QUASHIE HENRY

Name:Darlene Quashie HenryTitle:Vice President, Associate General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

DATE: November 21, 2024